In the second quarter of 2016, a Tier 2 loan was very successfully issued and placed with institutional investors.
This was an issue for a nominal amount of EUR 500 million.

In the Insurance Pool there are no issues of subordinated debt.

IFRS ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017 101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

23.6. Other financial liabilities

The liabilities break down as follows:

 31/12/2016 31/12/2017

Geographical breakdown

 Belgium 646,097,896 640,007,181

 the Netherlands 0 0

Breakdown by residual term

 up to 1 year 21,241,119 139,182,092

 more than 1 years and up to 2 years 132,002,108 417,327,430

 more than 2 years and up to 5 years 490,551,652 83,497,659

 more than 5 years and up to 10 years 2,303,017 0

 more than 10 years 0 0

Breakdown by type

 Investment contracts linked to insurance contracts 646,097,896 640,007,181

Effective interest rate on portfolio as of 31 December 3.05% 3.04%

The above amounts represent the reserves of investment contracts at the Insurance Pool recognised in
accordance with IAS 39.

102 IFRS ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

24. Provisions

The changes in the provisions during the year are:

 Pension
liabilities

Current legal
disputes Other provisions Totals

Opening balance
1 January 2016 0   529,354 9,877,434 10,406,788

 Additions  0 0 1,993,778 1,993,778

 Amounts used  0 -350,000 0 -350,000

Closing balance
31 December 2016 0   179,354 11,871,212 12,050,566

 Additions 2,104,922 0 0 2,104,922

 Amounts used 0   -179,354 -9,158,597 -9,337,951

Closing balance
31 December 2017 2,104,922 0   2,712,615 4,817,537

The provisions for legal disputes are based on the best possible accounting estimates available at year-end,
taking account of the opinions of legal and tax advisers. These involve litigation with office managers with
whom cooperation has been discontinued.

The item ‘other provisions’ mainly consists of a provision for a possible soil remediation of land that was sold.
The large reversal relates to a fiscal provision for VAT.

The timing of the cash outflows that correspond with these provisions is by definition uncertain, considering
the unpredictability of the outcome of, and the time associated with, the settlement of disputes.